BARRINGTON NEw Dumsias

sreorree  STRAFFORD,
Dover NOsr OO0
Durmam NOTY A
FamMinoTon RocH TE™
Les ROLLINSFORD
MapBuny SOMERIWORTM
IRLETON Srmarrc

MiLTON WAREFIELD

August 21, 2020

William Watson, Administrator

NH Department of Transportation

Bureau of Planning and Community Assistance
7 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03302

RE: August 2020 Minor Revisions to the 2019-2022 TIP
Dear Mr. Watson:

The Strafford Metropolitan Planning Organization (SMPO) staff has received a request to approve
the August 2020 Minor Revisions to the approved Strafford Metropolitan Planning Organization’s
2019-2022 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

The following information is in the Strafford MPO Prospectus that was revised and
adopted on January 19, 2018 at the Strafford MPO Policy Committee Meeting:

In the Strafford MPO the Executive Director has the authority to review Administrative
Modification and/or Informational Revisions. The Executive Director may request the advice
of members of the MPO Technical Advisory Committee to complete this review. The Executive
Director may make recommendations to the Executive Committee for their concurrence or non-
concurrence with Administrative Modifications and/or Informational revisions and for a
procedural change from Administrative Modification and/or Informational Revisions to
Amendment. The Executive Director will issue a letter to the NHDOT indicating their decision.
Copies of these letters will be provided to members of the TAC and MPO.

Based on these procedures, the Executive Director recommends the approval of the following
Administrative Modifications to the 2019-2022 TIP as proposed.

Sincerely,
Jennifer Czysz

Executive Director
Strafford Regional Planning Commission


clentz
Jen


August 2020 TIP Minors

Table of Contents
Funding Changes
Program CRDR ...ttt sttt ettt st e e st et e e et e e s saeenes Page 1
Program FTAS307 ..ottt ettt ettt sttt e et bt st eeae e s sae b e e stseee et eeanen eee Page 2
PrOZIam (HSIP) .ottt sttt st ettt st st et ee et st e s seb e et senses st aneaneeaennsaesens Page 3-4
Program (MOBRR) ......ccciiicieierieist et st et eteste st s aes e stesaesas s s ssesaensaesensanesaenensnnsesenes Page 5
Statewide PAVE-T2-RESURF ........coi ottt et st sttt aen s n et st st ane s Page 6

SOMEISWOITN (AL1741) .ottt ettt st e e v et et e b e e e s st esareaaeste e sasseneas Page 7



PROGRAM CRDR

Towns:
Road:
Scope:

Acronyms:

Statewide

Various

CULVERT REPLACEMENT/REHABILITATION & DRAINAGE REPAIRS (Annual Project)

Approved Funding

Phase Fiscal Year  Federal
PE 2019 $530,000
PE 2020 $580,000
PE 2021 $100,000
PE 2022 $100,000
ROW 2019 $16,500
ROW 2020 $25,000
ROW 2021 $25,000
ROW 2022 $25,000
CON 2019 $1,870,000
CON 2020 $1,390,000
CON 2021 $1,740,000
CON 2022 $1,870,000
OTHER 2020 $5,000
OTHER 2021 $5,000
OTHER 2022 $5,000
Proposed Funding

Phase Fiscal Year  Federal

PE 2019 $530,000
PE 2020 $580,000
PE 2021 $400,000
PE 2022 $100,000
ROW 2019 $16,500
ROW 2021 $27,500
ROW 2022 $25,000
CON 2019 $1,870,000
CON 2020 $1,990,000
CON 2021 $1,437,500
CON 2022 $1,870,000
OTHER 2021 $5,000
OTHER 2022 $5,000

State

State

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

Other

Other

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

Total

$530,000
$580,000
$100,000
$100,000
516,500
$25,000
$25,000
$25,000
$1,870,000
$1,390,000
$1,740,000
$1,870,000
$5,000
$5,000
55,000

Total
$530,000
$580,000
$400,000
$100,000
$16,500
$27,500
525,000
51,870,000
51,990,000
51,437,500
51,870,000
$5,000
$5,000

10f7


clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight


Change Notes

NHDOT Description of Changes

The program is being adjusted to accommodate
necessary changes in children project fund amounts.
SRPC Notes

Multiple changes resulted in an overall decrease of
$570,000. No projects in the region are affected by
this minor.

PROGRAM FTA5307

Towns:
PLAISTOW, SALEM, WINDHAM
Road: Boston Urbanized Area (UZA)
Scope:
projects.
Acronyms:
Approved Funding
Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State
OTHER 2019 $3,556,816
OTHER 2020 $3,678,319
OTHER 2021 $3,751,251
OTHER 2022 $3,825,643
Proposed Funding
Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State
OTHER 2019 $3,556,816
OTHER 2020 $7,381,325
OTHER 2021 $3,751,251
OTHER 2022 $3,825,642

Change Notes

NHDOT Description of Changes

CARES Act funding amounts are being added to the
FTA5307

SRPC Notes

Funding Sources
FHWA

National Highway System
STP-Off System Bridge
STP-State Flexible
NHDOT

Toll Credit

ATKINSON, EAST KINGSTON, HAMPSTEAD, HAMPTON, KINGSTON, LONDONDERRY,

Boston Urbanized Area (UZA) FTA Section 5307 apportioned funds for NHDOT transit

$3,556,816
$3,678,319
$3,751,251
$3,825,643

$3,556,816
$7,381,325
$3,751,251
$3,825,642

Other
$0 $0
S0 S0
$0 $0
S0 $0
Other
$0 $0
S0 )
S0 )
$0 $0
Funding Sources
FTA
FTA 5307 Capital and Operating Program
NHDOT
Toll Credit

20f7


clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight


PROGRAM HSIP

Towns:
Road:

Scope:

Acronyms:

Approved Funding

Statewide

Various

HIGHWAY SAFETY IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (HSIP)

Phase Fiscal Year
PE 2019
PE 2020
PE 2021
PE 2022
ROW 2019
ROW 2020
ROW 2021
ROW 2022
CON 2019
CON 2020
CON 2021
CON 2022
OTHER 2019
OTHER 2020
OTHER 2021
OTHER 2022

Proposed Funding
Phase Fiscal Year
PE 2019
PE 2020
PE 2021
PE 2022
ROW 2019
ROW 2020
ROW 2021
ROW 2022
CON 2019
CON 2020
CON 2021
CON 2022
OTHER 2019
OTHER 2020
OTHER 2021
OTHER 2022

Federal

$1,450,000
$700,000
$600,000
$500,000
$150,000
$150,000
$250,000
$150,000
$8,700,000
$8,509,081
$7,071,232
$9,059,081
$270,000
$550,000
$1,330,000
$200,000

Federal

$1,450,000
$800,000
$600,000
$500,000
$150,000
$50,000
$250,000
$150,000
$8,700,000
$8,509,081
$7,071,232
$9,059,081
$270,000
$550,000
$1,330,000
$200,000

State

State

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

Other

Other

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0
S0

$1,450,000
$700,000
$600,000
$500,000
$150,000
$150,000
$250,000
$150,000
$8,700,000
$8,509,081
$7,071,232
$9,059,081
$270,000
$550,000
51,330,000
$200,000

$1,450,000
$800,000
$600,000
$500,000
$150,000
$50,000
$250,000
$150,000
$8,700,000
$8,509,081
$7,071,232
$9,059,081
$270,000
$550,000
$1,330,000
$200,000

3

of 7


clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight


Change Notes

NHDOT Description of Changes

The program is being adjusted to accommodate
necessary changes in children project fund amounts.

SRPC Notes

2020 PE funds increased; 2020 ROW funds decreased.

No regional projects are affected by this minor.

Funding Sources
FHWA

Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
STP-State Flexible

NHDOT
Toll Credit

40f 7



PROGRAM MOBRR

Towns: Statewide

Road: Various

Scope: MUNICIPAL OWNED BRIDGE REHABILITATION & REPLACEMENT PROJECTS (MOBRR
PROGRAM)

Acronyms:

Approved Funding

Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State Other Total
PE 2020 $152,000 S0 $38,000 $190,000
PE 2021 $160,000 S0 $40,000 $200,000
PE 2022 $80,000 S0 $20,000 $100,000
ROW 2020 $48,000 S0 $12,000 $60,000
ROW 2021 $20,000 S0 $5,000 $25,000
ROW 2022 $44,000 S0 $11,000 $55,000
CON 2019 $3,600,000 S0 $900,000 $4,500,000
CON 2020 $4,200,000 S0 $1,050,000 $5,250,000
CON 2021 $3,520,000 S0 $880,000 54,400,000
CON 2022 $3,576,000 S0 $894,000 54,470,000

Proposed Funding
Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State Other Total
PE 2020 $80 S0 $20 $100
PE 2021 $160,000 S0 $40,000 $200,000
PE 2022 $80,000 S0 $20,000 $100,000
ROW 2020 $80 S0 $20 5100
ROW 2021 $20,000 S0 $5,000 $25,000
ROW 2022 $44,000 S0 $11,000 $55,000
CON 2019 $3,600,000 S0 $900,000 $4,500,000
CON 2020 $4,200,000 S0 $1,050,000 $5,250,000
CON 2021 $3,520,000 S0 $880,000 $4,400,000
CON 2022 $3,576,000 S0 $894,000 $4,470,000

Change Notes Funding Sources

FHWA

NHDOT Description of Changes

The program is being adjusted to accommodate
necessary changes in children project fund amounts.

SRPC Notes

2020 PE funds decreased; 2020 ROW funds decreased.
Milton-Lebanon bridge project is funded through the
MOBRR program.

Bridge Off System
STP-State Flexible

OTHER
Other

50f 7


clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight


PROGRAM PAVE-T2-RESURF

Towns: Statewide

Road: Tier 2 Highways

Scope: Resurfacing Tier 2 Roadways
Acronyms:

Approved Funding

Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State Other Total
PE 2019 $1,190,000 S0 S0 $1,190,000
PE 2020 $1,000,000 S0 S0 $1,000,000
PE 2021 $800,000 S0 S0 $800,000
PE 2022 $800,000 S0 S0 $800,000
ROW 2020 $25,000 S0 S0 $25,000
ROW 2021 $25,000 S0 S0 $25,000
ROW 2022 $25,000 S0 S0 $25,000
CON 2019 $19,800,000 $6,000,000 S0 525,800,000
CON 2020 $17,330,000 $8,750,000 S0 526,080,000
CON 2021 $13,550,000 $6,000,000 S0 519,550,000
CON 2022 $13,550,000 $6,000,000 S0 519,550,000
Proposed Funding

Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State Other Total

PE 2019 $1,190,000 S0 S0 $1,190,000
PE 2020 $1,025,000 S0 S0 $1,025,000
PE 2021 $800,000 S0 S0 5$800,000
PE 2022 $800,000 S0 S0 5$800,000
ROW 2021 $25,000 S0 S0 $25,000
ROW 2022 $25,000 S0 ) $25,000
CON 2019 $19,800,000 $6,000,000 S0 525,800,000
CON 2020 $19,880,000 $8,750,000 S0 528,630,000
CON 2021 $19,180,000 $6,000,000 S0 525,180,000
CON 2022 $5,370,000 $6,000,000 S0 511,370,000

Change Notes

NHDOT Description of Changes

Multiple funding changes due to requested changes
for child projects.

SRPC Notes
No regional or local projects are affected by this minor.

Funding Sources
FHWA

National Highway System
STP-State Flexible

NHDOT
Betterment

Toll Credit

6 of 7


clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight


SOMERSWORTH 41741

Towns: SOMERSWORTH

Road: Hight Street / Route 108

Scope: Signal optimization on High Street / Route 108 corridor
Acronyms:

Approved Funding

Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State
PE 2020 $68,342
CON 2021 $494,800
Proposed Funding
Phase Fiscal Year  Federal State
PE 2020 $42,662
PE 2021 $25,680
CON 2021 $494,800

Change Notes

NHDOT Description of Changes
Partial funds moved from FY2020 to FY2021; Final
Design funds not needed until 2021.

SRPC Notes

Project is being coordinated with a concurrent CMAQ
project.

Other
S0
S0
Other
S0
S0
S0

Funding Sources
FHWA

$17,085
$123,700

$10,665
$6,420
$123,700

Total

Total

$85,427
$618,500

553,327
$32,100
5618,500

Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Program

OTHER

Towns

7of 7


clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight

clentz
Highlight




